

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 03-1017

AT&T CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

R. HEWITT PATE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

MAKAN DELRAHIM
DEPUTY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

JOHN A. ROGOVIN
GENERAL COUNSEL

DANIEL M. ARMSTRONG
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

JOEL MARCUS
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	17
I. AT&T HAS SOUGHT REVIEW ONLY OF THE RECONSIDERATION ORDER, WHICH IS NOT REVIEWABLE.....	17
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
III. THE COMMISSION’S ESTIMATE OF THE NUMBER OF CALLS WAS REASONABLE.....	19
A. The Commission Reasonably Used A Simple Average.....	19
B. The Commission’s Reasonably Relied On The Available Data.....	26
C. The IXCs’ Charges Of Improper Motives Are Unavailing.....	31
IV. THE COMMISSION’S DECISION NOT TO IMPOSE A LOWER CALL COUNT FOR THE POST- INTERMEDIATE PERIOD WAS REASONABLE.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
* <i>American Public Communications Council v. FCC</i> , 215 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	passim
<i>Association of Oil Pipelines v. FERC</i> , 83 F.3d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	22
* <i>Beehive Telephone Co. v. FCC</i> , 180 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	1, 17
<i>Cable & Wireless P.L.C. v. FCC</i> , 166 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Checkosky v. SEC</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>City of New Orleans v. SEC</i> , 969 F.2d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	28
<i>Consumer Electronics Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir 2003).....	19
<i>Entravision Holdings, LLC v. FCC</i> , 202 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Frederick W. Martin v. FERC</i> , 199 F.3d 1370 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Illinois Public Telecommunications Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 117 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	7, 30
<i>Illinois Public Telecommunications Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 123 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	7
* <i>Industrial Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Hodgson</i> , 499 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	26, 28
<i>Interstate Commerce Comm’n v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	1
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. FCC</i> , 143 F.3d 606 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Microwave Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 515 F.2d 385 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	17
* <i>MobileTel, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 107 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	29
<i>Northside Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 849 F.2d 1516 (D.C. Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1078 (1989)	34
<i>PLMRS Narrowband Corp. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	31

* *Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. FCC*, 180 F.3d 307 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 1, 17, 18

Administrative Decisions

Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 13 FCC Rcd 4998 (Common Carrier Bureau 1998) 5

Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions, Fourth Order on Reconsideration and Order on Remand, 17 FCC Rcd 2020 (2002) 10, 13, 18, 32

Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions, Memorandum Opinion and Order, Third Report and Order, 14 FCC Rcd 2545 (1999) 9, 24, 36, 37

Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 11 FCC Rcd 6716 (1996) 3, 4

Implementation of the Pay Telephone Reclassification and Compensation Provisions, Report and Order, 11 FCC Rcd 20541 (1996) 5, 6, 7, 24

Registration of Coin Operated Telephones, 57 R.R. 2d (P&F) 133 (1984) 3

Request to Update Default Compensation Rate for Dial-Around Calls from Payphones, FCC Order No. 03-265 (rel. Oct. 31, 2003) 37

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 19

47 U.S.C. § 276(a)(1) 4

47 U.S.C. § 276(b)(1)(A) 22

* 47 U.S.C. § 405(a) 16, 24, 34, 38

Others

H.R. Rep. No. 204, 104 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (1995)	3
Trends In Telephone Service (available at http://www.fcc.gov/Bureaus/Common_Carrier/Reports/ FCC-State_Link/IAD/trend803.pdf)	20, 36
